

No. 16-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DONALD TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Nevada Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—————◆—————

CRAIG W. DRUMMOND
Counsel of Record
DRUMMOND LAW FIRM, P.C.
810 S. Casino Center
1st Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 366-9966
craig@drummondfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE STATE’S WARRANTLESS ACCESS TO AND USE OF MR. TAYLOR’S HIS- TORICAL CELL PHONE LOCATION DATA CONSTITUTED A SEARCH IN VI- OLATION OF THE FOURTH AMEND- MENT BECAUSE THERE IS AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE EXPECT- TATION OF PRIVACY IN THAT DATA ...	9
A. There is an objectively reasonable ex- pectation of privacy in historical cell phone location data	10
1. There is a reasonable expectation of privacy in historical cell phone data because the nature and quan- tity of information that can be gleaned from that data is highly sensitive and revealing.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Despite the fact that historical cell phone location data reveals one’s whereabouts upon public thoroughfares, there is still an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy in that data because it can reveal more than publicly observable information	13
B. The search that occurred here was neither done pursuant to a warrant based upon probable cause nor does it fall within an exception to the warrant.....	18
II. THE SHOW-UP OF MR. TAYLOR WAS UNNECESSARILY SUGGESTIVE, RESULTING IN UNRELIABLE AND TAINTED OUT-OF-COURT AND IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED AT TRIAL	20
A. The LVMPD conducted an unnecessarily suggestive identification procedure when they brought Chenault to a one-on-one show-up where only Mr. Taylor was detained in front of a police car, and no exigency existed	21
1. The LVMPD conducted a show-up between Mr. Taylor and the witness, an impermissibly suggestive identification technique that violated Mr. Taylor’s right to due process of law	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. No exigent circumstances existed to justify the prompt, impermissibly suggestive show-up of Mr. Taylor and evidence of his identification should have been excluded at trial.....	23
B. The unnecessarily suggestive show-up of Mr. Taylor was highly unreliable because it was conducted in a dark parking lot at night, from within a police car with tinted windows, utilizing the headlights of the various marked police vehicles and uniformed officers holding beams, and several yards from where Mr. Taylor was standing	27
1. Chenault had minimal face-to-face view of the perpetrator at the time of the crime that lasted mere seconds.....	28
2. Chenault was focused on preparing dinner at the time of the crime, rather than the drug deal leading to the robbery and murder	29
3. Chenault was entirely uncertain that Mr. Taylor was the perpetrator when Detective Wildemann conducted a show-u	30
4. A great deal of time – more than eight hours – had elapsed between the crime and the show-up	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. Overall, the reliability factors point to the conclusion that Chenault's identification of Mr. Taylor was wholly unreliable	34
C. Chenault's in-court identification of Mr. Taylor should have also been suppressed because it was unreliable and not free from the initial tainted identification	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
 APPENDIX	
Nevada Supreme Court Opinion filed April 21, 2016	App. 1
Nevada Supreme Court Order Denying Rehearing filed June 10, 2016	App. 28
District Court Recorder's Transcript of Status Check: Trial filed February 15, 2013	App. 29
District Court Recorder's Transcript of Pending Motions filed May 16, 2012	App. 31
Nevada Supreme Court Order Denying En Banc Reconsideration filed July 14, 2016	App. 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bias v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 869 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	19
<i>Browning v. State</i> , 104 Nev. 269 (1988).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	20
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014).....	15
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	19
<i>Gehrke v. State</i> , 96 Nev. 581 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of the United States of America for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F. 3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>In the Matter of the Application of the United States of America for an Order Directing a Provider of Electronic Communication Service to Disclose Records to the Government</i> , 620 F. 3d 304 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>In the Matter of the Application of the United States of America For an Order Relating to Target Phone 2</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 613 (1979).....	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)...	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 US 27 (2001)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	35
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	20
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 88 Nev. 19 (1972)	24, 25
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	19
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)....	24, 25, 26
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A. 3d 630, 214 N.J. 564 (2013).....	11, 13, 15, 17
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 12-12928 (11th Cir. June 11, 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	16
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment.....	8
Fourteenth Amendment	2, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-
271218

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)..... 6, 14, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

S. Ct. Rule 131
